contracts as on March 31, 2018, that were designated and effective as hedges of the future cash flows, (loss)/gain
aggregating ` (29) (net of tax ` 16) [March 31, 2017: ` 327 (net of tax ` 172)] have been recognised under the cash flow
hedge reserve.

	 Derivative financial instruments:

Outstanding forward exchange contracts as on March 31, 2018:

Currency No. of
contracts

Amount in foreign
currency

Amount in ` Buy/Sell Cross currency

AUD 25 20,400,000 1,060 Sell Rupees
CAD 18 9,070,000 478 Sell Rupees
EUR 28 25,900,000 2,097 Sell Rupees
GBP 19 8,740,000 796 Sell Rupees
USD 39 61,000,000 4,099 Sell Rupees

Outstanding forward exchange contracts as on March 31, 2017:

Currency
No. of

contracts
Amount in foreign

currency
Amount in ` Buy/Sell Cross currency

USD 24 71,500,000 5,023 Sell Rupees
EURO 15 20,000,000 1,574 Sell Rupees
GBP 18 8,400,000 775 Sell Rupees
AUD 15 13,300,000 701 Sell Rupees

All outstanding forward exchange contracts as at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 have maturity period of less than one year.

Sensitivity analysis:

In respect of the Company’s forward contracts, a 5% increase/decrease in the respective exchange rates of each of the
currencies underlying such contracts would have resulted in:

* an approximately ` (414)/ 414 (decrease)/increase in the Company’s other comprehensive income as at March 31, 2018.

* an approximately ` (365)/ 366 (decrease)/increase in the Company’s other comprehensive income as at March 31, 2017.

Foreign currency exposure unhedged

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of March 31, 2018 (in `):

Particulars US Dollars EURO
United Kingdom
Pound Sterling

Other
currencies*

Total

Cash and cash equivalents  634  364  15  386  1,399
Trade receivables  3,769  776  277  (18)  4,804
Other financial assets  343  455  152  288  1,238
Trade payables  (1,500)  (813)  (486)  (655)  (3,454)
Other financial liabilities  (678)  (312)  -  -  (990)

Net assets/(liabilities)  2,568  470  (42)  1  2,997
*Others include currencies such as Singapore $, Australian $, Canadian $, Japanese Yen, Malaysian Ringgit, Swedish Krona, Swiss Frank,
Czech Koruna etc.

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of March 31, 2017 (in `):

Particulars US Dollars EURO
United Kingdom
Pound Sterling

Other
currencies*

Total

Cash and cash equivalents  383  258  6  218  865
Trade receivables  2,020  715  169  778  3,682
Other financial assets  1,123  485  169  374  2,151
Trade payables  (1,241)  (677)  (264)  (1,073)  (3,255)
Other financial liabilities  (733)  (72)  (9)  (124)  (938)

Net assets/(liabilities)  1,552  709  71  173  2,505
* Others include currencies such as Singapore $, Australian $, Canadian $, Japanese Yen, Malaysian Ringgit, Swedish Krona, Swiss Frank,
Czech Koruna etc.

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

Annual Report | 2017-18 Annual Report | 2017-18 197196

Sensitivity analysis:

For the year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 , every 5% increase / decrease of the respective foreign currencies
compared to functional currency of the Company would impact profit before tax by ` 150 / (` 150) and ` 145 / (` 145)
respectively.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it has borrowing at floating interest rate. The risk is managed by maintaining
use of interest rate swap contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and define
risk appetite, ensuring the most cost effective hedging strategies are applied.

Interest rate swap contracts

Under Interest rate swap contracts, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and floating rate interest
amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amount. Such contract enables group to mitigate the risk of changing